corporation as the company may deem fit.

IV.     The liability of member(s) is limited and this liability is limited to the amount unpaid, if any, on
the shares held by them.

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15, 00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores
Only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crore) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only)
each.
Vide special resolution dated 15th April, 1998, the Authorised Share capital was increased to
Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only ) divided into 10,00,000 (Ten Lac) Equity shares
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.
Vide special resolution dated 17th August, 1998, the Authorised Share capital was increased
to Rs. 1,25,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Five lacs Only ) divided into 12,50,000 (Twelve
Lac Fifty Thousand) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only each.
Vide special resolution dated 15th January, 2001, the Authorised Share capital was increased
to Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only ) divided into 12,50,000 (Twelve Lac Fifty
Thousand) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 7,50,000 (Seven Lac Fifty
Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.
Vide special resolution dated 3rd December, 2001, the Authorised Share capital was reclassified
as divided into 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lac ) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and
5,00,000 (Five Lac) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.
Vide special resolution dated 25th February, 2002, the Authorised Share capital was increased
to Rs. 3,25,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Twenty Five Lacs Only ) divided into 17,50,000
(Seventeen Lac Fifty Thousand) Equity shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 15,00,000
(Fifteen Lac) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.
Vide special resolution dated 25th March, 2003, the Authorised Share capital was reclassified
as divided into 17,00,000 (Seventeen Lac) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each
and 15,50,000 (Fifteen Lac Fifty Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees
Ten only) each.
Vide Special Resolution dated 27th January 2006, the Authorised Share capital was increased
to Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores only) divided into 64,50,000 (Sixty Four Lac Fifty
Thousand) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (RupeesTen only) each and 15,50,000 (Fifteen Lac Fifty
Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.
Vide Special Resolution dated 27th March, 2006, the Authorised Share capital was increased
to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores only) divided into 94,50,000 (Ninety Four Lac Fifty
Thousand) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (RupeesTen only) each and 15,50,000 (Fifteen Lac Fifty
Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.
Vide Ordinary Resolution dated 29th September 2006 the Authorised Share capital was reclassified
& increased to Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One
Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.
Vide Ordinary Resolution dated 9th August 2010 the Authorised Share capital of Rs. 15,00,00,000/
- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) as divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore Only) Equity shares
of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each.
Vide Ordinary Resolution dated 5th August, 2013, the Authorised Share Capital of Rs.
15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 7,50,00,000/- (Seven Crores Fifty
Lacs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.

Vide Special Resolution dated 25th August, 2014, the Authorised Share Capital of Rs.
15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (fifteen Crore) Equity
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.
Vide NCLT Order dated 2nd May,2019, the Authorised Share Capital of Rs. 21,05,00,000/-
(Rupees   wenty One Crores Five Lacs Only) divided into 21,05,00,000 (Twenty One Crores
Five Lacs) Equity hares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.